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Date: May 5, 2023 
 
To:  Health Partner Ordering Portal (HPOP) Enrolled Providers 
 
From:  Lisa Bushnell, Strategic National Stockpile (SNS) Coordinator 
 
Re:  COVID Therapeutics Access/End of the Public Health Emergency on May 11, 2023 
 
The COVID-19 Public Health Emergency (PHE) that was declared in January 2020 is set to 
expire on May 11, 2023. While the end of the PHE will result in some important changes, the 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and the Administration for Strategic 
Preparedness and Response (ASPR) are working with other federal agencies to maintain 
equitable access to COVID-19 therapeutics purchased by the United States Government (USG). 
 
The USG will continue to distribute Paxlovid and Lagevrio (molnupiravir) through federally-
enrolled pharmacy partners and state-enrolled Health Partner Ordering Portal (HPOP) partners 
beyond May 11, 2023, until federal supplies are depleted. Paxlovid and Lagevrio will remain 
available through pharmacies or health care providers that currently receive supplies. 
 
The USG is working to determine the timeline and transition for these medications being 
commercially available. The transition date will vary by product and is likely to occur for at least 
one product before the end of the year. We will share more information about timelines as we 
receive this information. 
 
Although the PHE is coming to an end, the SARS-CoV-2 virus is still circulating and there will 
continue to be cases, hospitalizations, and deaths, resulting in the need to continue providing 
tests, vaccinations, and therapeutics for the foreseeable future. 
 
Information can also be found at the ASPR website: COVID-19 Therapeutics | HHS/ASPR or on 
the CT DPH website: COVID 19 Therapeutics (ct.gov). Additional updates will be provided as 
they become available. If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at lisa.bushnell@ct.gov 
or by cell phone at 860/305-0291. 
 
cc: William Gerrish, HPS, DPH Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response 

Francesca Provenzano, MPH, RS, Chief, Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response 
Lisa Michelle Morrissey, MPH, Deputy Commissioner, Department of Public Health 
 

https://aspr.hhs.gov/COVID-19/Therapeutics/Pages/default.aspx
https://portal.ct.gov/DPH/Public-Health-Preparedness/DPH-COVID-19-Specific-Resources/COVID-19-Therapeutics
mailto:lisa.bushnell@ct.gov


COVID Therapeutics Access/End of the Public Health Emergency on May 11, 2023

Bushnell, Lisa
Fri 5/5/2023 1:51 PM

To: Amin, Nilesh <Nilesh.Amin@ynhh.org>;sburke@bristolhospital.org
<sburke@bristolhospital.org>;lhaase@bristolhospital.org <lhaase@bristolhospital.org>;Sylvia Skoczolek
<Eric.Arlia@hhchealth.org>;Ashley.Andrews@hhchealth.org
<Ashley.Andrews@hhchealth.org>;sara.shermer@hhchealth.org <sara.shermer@hhchealth.org>;Teevan, Colleen
<Colleen.Teevan@hhchealth.org>;West, Kelly <kelly.west@hhchealth.org>;Grocki, Paulette
<Pgrocki@connecticutchildrens.org>;dnyren@connecticutchildrens.org <dnyren@connecticutchildrens.org>;Chadwick,
Jamie <Jamie.Chadwick@nuvancehealth.org>;Bont, Edward <edward.bont@nuvancehealth.org>;Robert Viens X 2541
<rviens@daykimball.org>;Mancini, Jillian <JMancini@daykimball.org>;Myers, Michael <MMyers@DayKimball.org>;Lisa
Jaser <ljaser@griffinhealth.org>;kgatland@hfsp.org <kgatland@hfsp.org>;nbassett@hfsc.org
<nbassett@hfsc.org>;tcollier@hfsp.org <tcollier@hfsp.org>;Dong W Shin <dshin@echn.org>;Dressler, Karen
<KHewey@echn.org>;Zybert, Jason <jason.zybert@midhosp.org>;Gannon, Denis <denis.gannon@midhosp.org>;Shuster,
Keith <keith.shuster@nuvancehealth.org>;Sparkman, Rhett
<Rhett.Sparkman@nuvancehealth.org>;jose.scarpa@hhchealth.org <jose.scarpa@hhchealth.org>;Maurina, Gina
<gina.maurina@nuvancehealth.org>;joseph.burke@nuvancehealth.org <joseph.burke@nuvancehealth.org>;James, Jaison
<jaison.james@nuvancehealth.org>;Tera Falcetti (TStock@TrinityHealthOfNE.org) <tstock@trinityhealthofne.org>;Micaela
Carroll <Micaela.Carroll@trinityhealthofne.org>;tommy.easow@trinityofne.org
<tommy.easow@trinityofne.org>;alexis.swist@trinityofne.org <alexis.swist@trinityofne.org>;Richard Spierto
<RSpierto@TrinityHealthOfNE.org>;Robin A. Ibrus <Robin.Ibrus@TrinityHealthOfNE.org>;Jason Langlais
(JLanglais@TrinityHealthOfNE.org) <jlanglais@trinityhealthofne.org>;Patel, Nicole
<Nicole.Patel@hhchealth.org>;Miranda.orourke@hhchealth.org <Miranda.orourke@hhchealth.org>;Guarino, Gabriella
<GGuarino@stamhealth.org>;mmichalowska@stamhealth.org <mmichalowska@stamhealth.org>;Kimberly Metcalf
(KMETCALF@UCHC.EDU) <kmetcalf@uchc.edu>;Caetano,Fabio <fcaetano@uchc.edu>;Marek Kolodziej
<kolodziej@uchc.edu>;pmiranda@uchc.edu <pmiranda@uchc.edu>;Rosenblatt,Jared A.
<rosenblatt@uchc.edu>;Sapia,Sarah E. <sapia@uchc.edu>;Sullivan,Emmett J.
<emmsullivan@uchc.edu>;zalewska@uchc.edu <zalewska@uchc.edu>;Hani Hamid <hani.hamid@wtbyhosp.org>;Ed Lucas
<ed.lucas@wtbyhosp.org>;Haynes, Erica <Erica.Haynes@hhchealth.org>;karen.brouwer@hhchealth.org
<karen.brouwer@hhchealth.org>;Pritchard Ix, David <David.PritchardIx@YNHH.ORG>;Davis, Jaclyn
<JACLYN.DAVIS@YNHH.ORG>;nicholas.lariviere@ynhh.org <nicholas.lariviere@ynhh.org>;brittany.langdon@ynhh.org
<brittany.langdon@ynhh.org>
Cc: Gerrish, William <William.Gerrish@ct.gov>;Provenzano, Francesca <Francesca.Provenzano@ct.gov>;Morrissey, Lisa
<Lisa.Morrissey@ct.gov>;Steelman, Elen <Elen.Steelman@ct.gov>;Maloney, Meghan <Meghan.Maloney@ct.gov>;Jones,
Sydney <Sydney.Jones@ct.gov>

1 attachments (392 KB)
OPHPR_2023_007 HPOP providers on the end PHE 5-4-23.pdf;

Good a�ernoon, 

Please see the a�ached memo with informa�on on COVID-19 therapeu�cs and the end of the Public Health
Emergency.  

Feel free to contact me should you have any ques�ons.

Thank you,

Lisa Bushnell
Epidemiologist 
Strategic Na�onal Stockpile Coordinator
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Connec�cut Department of Public Health
lisa.bushnell@ct.gov



Cell: 860 305-0291



COVID Therapeutics Access/End of the Public Health Emergency on May 11, 2023

Bushnell, Lisa
Fri 5/5/2023 1:52 PM

To: allison@ctpharmacy.net <Allison@ctpharmacy.net>;bryan@ctpharmacy.net
<bryan@ctpharmacy.net>;cpage@geercares.org <cpage@geercares.org>;kjackman@geercares.org
<kjackman@geercares.org>;koconnell@geercares.org <koconnell@geercares.org>;taftvillerx@gmail.com
<taftvillerx@gmail.com>;ron.s@nutmegpharmacy.com <ron.s@nutmegpharmacy.com>;Chris Olender
<olenderc@gmail.com>;gemrphjd@gmail.com <gemrphjd@gmail.com>;jason.n@nutmegpharmacy.com
<jason.n@nutmegpharmacy.com>;jessica.m@nutmegpharmacy.com <jessica.m@nutmegpharmacy.com>;Jessica
McAllister Olender <jessicaemcallister@gmail.com>;Sharissa Branciforte
<sb@rxhealthltc.com>;migena.rxhealth@gmail.com <migena.rxhealth@gmail.com>;jcannarella@rxhealthltc.com
<jcannarella@rxhealthltc.com>;Williams, Amanda <ARWillia@TrinityHealthOfNE.org>

1 attachments (392 KB)
OPHPR_2023_007 HPOP providers on the end PHE 5-4-23.pdf;

Good a�ernoon, 

Please see the a�ached memo with informa�on on COVID-19 therapeu�cs and the end of the Public Health
Emergency.  

Feel free to contact me should you have any ques�ons.

Thank you,

Lisa Bushnell
Epidemiologist 
Strategic Na�onal Stockpile Coordinator
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Connec�cut Department of Public Health
lisa.bushnell@ct.gov
Cell: 860 305-0291



COVID Therapeutics Access/End of the Public Health Emergency on May 11, 2023

Bushnell, Lisa
Fri 5/5/2023 1:52 PM

To: asheldon@valuerxservices.com <asheldon@valuerxservices.com>;bdickerman@woodmarkpharmacy.com
<bdickerman@woodmarkpharmacy.com>;carissa.baptista@pharmerica.com
<carissa.baptista@pharmerica.com>;fmazhandu@procareltc.com <fmazhandu@procareltc.com>;Gravel, Joan M.
<Joan.Gravel@pharmerica.com>;jlloyd@pharmscript.com <jlloyd@pharmscript.com>;jperuti@valuerxservices.com
<jperuti@valuerxservices.com>;Lucian, Scott <scott.lucian@omnicare.com>;Mark Gurga
<Mark.Gurga@partnerspharmacy.com>;melanie.yanez@partnerspharmacy.com
<melanie.yanez@partnerspharmacy.com>;Revere, John <John.Revere@omnicare.com>;skickey@procareltc.com
<skickey@procareltc.com>

1 attachments (392 KB)
OPHPR_2023_007 HPOP providers on the end PHE 5-4-23.pdf;

Good a�ernoon, 

Please see the a�ached memo with informa�on on COVID-19 therapeu�cs and the end of the Public Health
Emergency.  

Feel free to contact me should you have any ques�ons.

Thank you,

Lisa Bushnell
Epidemiologist 
Strategic Na�onal Stockpile Coordinator
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Connec�cut Department of Public Health
lisa.bushnell@ct.gov
Cell: 860 305-0291



COVID Therapeutics Access/End of the Public Health Emergency on May 11, 2023

Bushnell, Lisa
Fri 5/5/2023 1:53 PM

To: Jeannie Kenkare <jkenkare@p1uc.com>;Lauren Foster <lfoster@p1uc.com>;mwhite@p1uc.com
<mwhite@p1uc.com>;bronalter@docsofct.com <bronalter@docsofct.com>;Erika Foster <efoster@docsofct.com>;Kristin
Choszczyk <kchoszczyk@docsofct.com>;mrivera@docsofct.com <mrivera@docsofct.com>;O'Dowd, Melissa
<melissa.odowd@midhosp.org>;Domenic Casablanca <domenic.casablanca@midhosp.org>;fmajor@docsofct.com
<fmajor@docsofct.com>;ssaez@afcurgentcare.com <ssaez@afcurgentcare.com>;ALee <alee@afcurgentcare.com>;Emmy
Cintron <ecintron@afcurgentcare.com>;Leah Dodyk <lcdodyk@afcurgentcare.com>;lhatfield@afcurgentcare.com
<lhatfield@afcurgentcare.com>;Terri Robinson <trobinson@afcurgentcare.com>;Steve Heffer
<sheffer@afcurgentcare.com>;Billings, April <April.Billings@hhchealth.org>;eric.walsh@gohealthuc.com
<eric.walsh@gohealthuc.com>;Yohanny Contreras <yohanny.contreras@gohealthuc.com>

1 attachments (392 KB)
OPHPR_2023_007 HPOP providers on the end PHE 5-4-23.pdf;

Good a�ernoon, 

Please see the a�ached memo with informa�on on COVID-19 therapeu�cs and the end of the Public Health
Emergency.  

Feel free to contact me should you have any ques�ons.

Thank you,

Lisa Bushnell
Epidemiologist 
Strategic Na�onal Stockpile Coordinator
Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response
Connec�cut Department of Public Health
lisa.bushnell@ct.gov
Cell: 860 305-0291
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